

11-04-2003

TRANSMI

Form-PTO-1595 (RADEM) TRANSMI 1-31-92	916/5ATION SUNLY Atty. Docket: 02105.002435
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1) Brian C. JONES 2) Sanjay KUMAR 3) Scott A. DZIBELA	Name: PepsiCo, Inc.  Foreign Address:
4) Fernando UBIDIA 5) Mark TAUER	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  X No	Domestic Address: 700 Anderson Hill Road
<ul> <li>Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>X Assignment</li> <li>Security Agreement</li> <li>Other</li> </ul> Change of Name	City: Purchase State NY ZIP 10577  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
Execution Date: 1) & 3): October 23, 2003; 2): October 24, 2003; 4) & 5): October 28, 2003	
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):     If this document is being filed together with a new application,     A. Patent Application Number:</li></ul>	the execution date of the application is:  B. Title of Invention:
10/402,944 Filing Date: April 1, 2003	BREWED ICED TEA OR NON-CARBONATED DRINK DISPENSER
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto	One
30 Rockefeller Plaza	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
New York, New York 10112-3801	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100	8. Deposit account number (for deficiency or excess)
Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200	06-1205
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document.	on is true and the attached is the original document or is a true
Mark A. Williamson, Reg. No. 33,628 Wauld	Welliam October 30, 2003

ECOOPER 00000126 10402944 03/2003 0MAGY8021

Mark A. Williamson, Reg. No. 33,62 Name of Person Signing

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 21

40.00 OF

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

Brian C. JONES; Sanjay KUMAR; Scott A. DZIBELA; Fernando UBIDIA; and Mark TAUER,

citizens of

the United States of America; India; the United States of America; the United States of America; and the United States of America, respectively,

residing, respectively, at

22 Farmington River Turnpike, New Hartford, CT 06057; 116 Rockwell Road, Bethel, CT 06801; 34 Clarkson Road, Carmel, NY 10512; 214 Southwood Drive, Ludlow, MA 01056; and 63 Barton Avenue, Belchertown, MA 01007,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

BREWED ICED TEA OR NON-CARBONATED DRINK DISPENSER

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on April~1, 2003, and assigned Application No. 10/402, 944

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

DI SECTIVICANI MUSE CO	DF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this <b>23</b> day of <b>October</b> 2003	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREC	Fr., we hereunto set our nand and seat this saday of Carry 2003	
	Briah C. JONES	
STATE OF	) ss.:	
COUNTY OF Litch	feeld) ss.:	
Δ.	7 03, before me personally appeared Brian C. JONES	
to me known and known to me to be	the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon	
acknowledged to me that he executed t	he same for the purposes therein set forth.	
(Seal)	Jeon Killeney	
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)	
	JEAN KILLIANY	
	Notary Public-State of Connecticut Ny Comm. Expires March 31, 19	107
	,	
IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2003	
	L.S.	
	Sanjay KUMAR	
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )	
·	03, before me personally appeared Sanjay KUMAR	
	the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon the same for the purposes therein set forth.	
(Seal)		
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)	

ח... י .ב.

IT TEST (MOIT WILLES), WE RECLING SET O	un nand and sear tins day of , 2005
	L.s. Scott A. DZIBELA
	SCOUL A. DZIBELA
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of , 2003, before me persona	ally appeared Scott A. DZIBELA
to me known and known to me to be the individual describacknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose	bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon oses therein set forth.
(Scal)	
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set o	our hand and seal this day of , 2003
	·
	Fernando UBIDIA
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of , 2003, before me persona	ally appeared Fernando UBIDIA
to me known and known to me to be the individual descripacknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose	bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon oses therein set forth.

n--- 2 \_ c .

(Seal)

	L.S
	Mark TAUER
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of	, 2003, before me personally appeared Mark TAUER
to me known and known to me acknowledged to me that he exe	e to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon ecuted the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	N. D.U.
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
	(1.5.1.)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of

 $MAW \backslash tnt$ 

DC\_MAIN 146829v1

D 4 C4

## **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

Brian C. JONES; Sanjay KUMAR; Scott A. DZIBELA; Fernando UBIDIA; and Mark TAUER,

citizens of

the United States of America; India; the United States of America; the United States of America; and the United States of America, respectively,

residing, respectively, at

22 Farmington River Turnpike, New Hartford, CT 06057; 116 Rockwell Road, Bethel, CT 06801; 34 Clarkson Road, Carmel, NY 10512; 214 Southwood Drive, Ludlow, MA 01056; and 63 Barton Avenue, Belchertown, MA 01007,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

## BREWED ICED TEA OR NON-CARBONATED DRINK DISPENSER

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on  $April\ 1$ , 2003, and assigned Application No. 10/402, 944

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignce or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

Page 1 of 4

	L.S.
	Brian C. JONES
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of , 2003, before me persona	ally appeared Brian C. JONES
o me known and known to me to be the individual descri icknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purp	bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon oses therein set forth.
Seal)	
Scar)	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set of	our hand and seal this day of , 2003
IN TESTINON WILE COLOR, We include Serve	7 14
	LS.
	Sanjay KUMAR
STATE OF NEW YOKK	`
	) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER	)
On this day of , 2003, before me persona	ally appeared Sanjay KUMAR
o me known and known to me to be the individual descri	ibed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon loses therein set forth.
	$O_0  0  +  0$
Seal)	Elen Bartol
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)

EILEEN BARTOSH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 479D408
Qualified in Dutchess County
Certificate Filed in Westchester County
Commission Expires

IN TESTIMONY WI	HEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2003
	Scott A. DZIBELA
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of	, 2003, before me personally appeared Scott A. DZIBELA
to me known and known to me acknowledged to me that he exec	to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon tuted the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Scal)	
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
BI TESTRAONIV WI	
IN TESTIMONY WE	IEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2003
	Fernando UBIDIA L.S.
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of	, 2003, before me personally appeared Fernando UBIDIA
to me known and known to me acknowledged to me that he exec	to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon uted the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	

	Mark TAUERLs.
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of	, 2003, before me personally appeared Mark TAUER
to me known and known to acknowledged to me that he	me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	Notary Public
	(Notary Stamp)

, 2003

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of

 $MAW \hspace{-0.5em} \setminus \hspace{-0.5em} tnt$ 

DC\_MAIN 146829v1

Page 4 of 4

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

Brian C. JONES; Sanjay KUMAR; Scott A. DZIBELA; Fernando UBIDIA; and Mark TAUER,

citizens of

the United States of America; India; the United States of America; the United States of America; and the United States of America, respectively,

residing, respectively, at

22 Farmington River Turnpike, New Hartford, CT 06057; 116 Rockwell Road, Bethel, CT 06801; 34 Clarkson Road, Carmel, NY 10512; 214 Southwood Drive, Ludlow, MA 01056; and 63 Barton Avenue, Belchertown, MA 01007,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

1 . . . .

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

## BREWED ICED TEA OR NON-CARBONATED DRINK DISPENSER

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on April 1, 2003, and assigned Application No. 10/402, 944

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

	Brian C. JONES
STATE OF	) }
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of , 2003, before	me personally appeared Brian C. JONES
to me known and known to me to be the individed acknowledged to me that he executed the same f	idual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we he	ereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2003
	Sanjay KUMAR
STATE OF	) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF	)
On this day of , 2003, before	e me personally appeared Sanjay KUMAR
to me known and known to me to be the indiv acknowledged to me that he executed the same	idual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupor for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of

, 2003

D--- 7 -- 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our h	and and seal this 33 day of October, 2003
	butt a Dibela is
	Scott A. DZIBELA
state of New York county of Westchestin	) ) ss.: )
On this B day of Oct , 2003, before me personally a	appeared Scott A. DZIBELA
to me known and known to me to be the individual described acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes (Sea!)	Jos Hummin
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
	Lisa Piccininni Notary Public, State of New York Registration #01PI4805253 Qualified In Westchester County My Commission Expires June 30, 20
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our h	and and seal this day of , 2003  LS.  Fernando UBIDIA
STATE OF COUNTY OF	) ) ss.: )
	,
On this day of , 2003, before me personally a	appeared Fernando UBIDIA
to me known and known to me to be the individual described acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes	in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon therein set forth.
(Seal)	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)

D- -- 1 - E

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2003

	L.S
	Mark TAUER
TATE OF	
STATE OF	) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF	)
	A L TAYER
On this day of	, 2003, before me personally appeared Mark TAUER
	ne to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon secuted the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
	(Notary Stamp)

MAW\tnt

DC\_MAIN 146829v1

J. 4 C.4

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

Brian C. JONES; Sanjay KUMAR; Scott A. DZIBELA; Fernando UBIDIA; and Mark TAUER,

citizens of

the United States of America; India; the United States of America; the United States of America; and the United States of America, respectively,

residing, respectively, at

22 Farmington River Turnpike, New Hartford, CT 06057, 116 Rockwell Road, Bethel, CT 06801; 34 Clarkson Road, Carmel, NY 10512; 214 Southwood Drive, Ludlow, MA 01056; and 63 Barton Avenue, Belchertown, MA 01007,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

BREWED ICED TEA OR NON-CARBONATED DRINK DISPENSER

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on April 1, 2003, and assigned Application No. 10/402, 944

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominces to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

			Br	lan C.	JONES			L.S.
STATE OF			)					
COUNTY OF			) ss.: )					
On this	day of	, 2003, before me pe	rsonally appea	red Brian	с. ј	ONES		
o me known and acknowledged to	known to me t me that he exect	o be the individual duted the same for the	escribed in and purposes there	I who execute in set forth.	ed the foreg	oing instrumer	it, and who the	reupon
(Seal)						Notary Public		
						(Notary Stam	ip)	
IN TE	STIMONY WH	EREOF, we hereunto	set our hand a	nd seal this	day of	, 2003		
			<u> </u>	njay KU	MAD			L.S
			Dan	ijay ko	PER			
STATE OF			) ) ss.:					
COUNTY OF			)					
On this	day of	, 2003, before me pe	rsonally appea	red Sanja	y KUMA	AR		
		to be the individual o			ed the foreg	oing instrumer	nt, and who the	reupor

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this

, 2003

(Seal)

	L.S.
	Scott A. DZIBELA
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of , 2003, before me personal	ly appeared Scott A. DZIBELA
	ed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon
acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpor	
(Seal)	
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set ou	ir hand and seal this day of , 2003
	+ Millioni
	Fernando UBIDIA
STATE OF Massachuseth	
COUNTY OF Hunder	) ss.:
On this Johay of Odie 2003, before me personal	
to me known and known to me to be the individual describ acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpo	ed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon ses therein set forth.
(Sea <sup>1</sup> )	Notary Public
	Cary Scasfiaring (Onmission Expire 5-2-04
	Commission Expire 5-2-04

	Mark TAUER
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day o	, 2003, before me personally appeared Mark TAUER
	n to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupor it he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	
(Scar)	Notary Public
	(Notary Stamp)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of

, 2003

 $MAW \hspace{-0.5em}\backslash tnt$ 

DC\_MAIN 146829v1

D 4 C4

```
FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE
```

Brian C. JONES; Sanjay KUMAR; Scott A. DZIBELA; Fernando UBIDIA; and Mark TAUER,

citizens of

the United States of America; India; the United States of America; the United States of America; and the United States of America, respectively,

residing, respectively, at

22 Farmington River Turnpike, New Hartford, CT 06057; 116 Rockwell Road, Bethel, CT 06801; 34 Clarkson Road, Carmel, NY 10512; 214 Southwood Drive, Ludlow, MA 01056; and 63 Barton Avenue, Belchertown, MA 01007,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

1 . . . .

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

## BREWED ICED TEA OR NON-CARBONATED DRINK DISPENSER

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on April~1,~2003, and assigned Application No. 10/402, 944

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

D-~- 7 - £ /

(Seal)

n. . . . . . . . . . . .

(Seal)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this

STATE OF MASSE chusetts COUNTY OF HARPLEY ) ss.:

On this day of out 2003, before me personally appeared Mark TAUER

to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

(Notary Stamp)

Gary J Scasharia,

Commission Expires: 5-2-04

MAW\tnt

(Seal)

DC\_MAIN 146829v1

**PATENT RECORDED: 10/30/2003** REEL: 014643 FRAME: 0354